
Decemher 2~ 1 980 OMNDBTS54

[English]
PETITION

MR. DOMM-INTRODUCTION 0F METRIC SYSTEM

Mr. Bill Domm (Peterborough): Madam Speaker, 1 arn
pleased to be able to presenit to the House 3,722 unsolicited
signatures of people from across Canada who have brought to
my attention their opposition to the forced implementation of
metric. This brings the total to 22,983 unsolicited signatures
which have been presented to this House of Commons in less
than 12 months, ail of which are asking members to give due
consideration to the introduction of the metric system on a
voluntary basis as opposed to forced implementation, particu-
larly in the retail food sector.

DISABLED AND TUE HANDICAPPED

Mr. David Smith (Don Valley East) moved that the second
report of the Special Committee on the Disabled and the
Handicapped presented this day be concurred in.

Motion agreed to.

QUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

Mr. D. M. Collenette (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi-
dent of the Privy Council): Madam Speaker, the following
questions will be answered today: Nos. 83, 1,489, 1,539, 1,577
and 1,677.

1 ask that the remaining questions be allowed to stand.

[Text]
MIRABEL AIRPORT

Question No. 83-Mr. Cossitt:

What was the total amount of losses suffered by taxpayers for ail aspects of
the operation of M irabel airport since it was opened until the date the answer t0
this question is prepared?ý

Mr. Robert Bockstael (Parliamentary Secretary to Minis-
ter of Transport): The total deficit for ail aspects of the
operation of Mirabel airport since it opened, November 29,
1975, to March 31, 1980, was $192.6 million. This is the
excess of operating and maintenance expenses (including inter-
est and depreciation) over revenues. The deficit belote provid-
ing for interest and depreciation was $ 10.2 million. For the
period April 1, 1980, through September 30, 1980, Mirabel
wiIl break even, before providing for depreciation expense of
$9 million.

Order Paper Questions
LAWYERS OR LEGAL [-IRMS IN TORONTO HIRED BY

GO VERN MENT

Question No. 1,489-Mr. Cossitt:
What are the narres and addresses of ail Iawyers or legal firms in Metro

Toronto ssho were hired by the goverument (a) siîa.e Api 14, 1980 (b) bctwccn
July 8. 1974. and May 22, 1979, and, in each case, what amount was receivcd
wherc the fee involved was more than $1,000?

Hon. Jean Chrétien (Minister of Justice and Minister of
State for Social Developnient): The following lawyers were
appointed agents of the Minister of Justice of Canada: (a)
N one.

(b) Baillie. John C.
Blake, Casselîs & Co.
Chcnoweth. Fredcrick W.
Cooper, Austin M.
Decory, Peter
Dunne, Thomas J.
Fasken & Calvin
Finlay, Bryan
Gold, Allan D.
Heather, D. R.
Honsberger, John D.
James, Joseph C.M.
Kilgour, World & Co.
Laidlaw, D. K.
Lang, Michener & Co.
Laskin, John L.
Laskin. James
McCarthy & McCarthy
MacDonald, B. C.
MacDonnell, H. W.
McMillan & Binch
MacKinnon. B. J.
McTaggart. Poils & Co.
Marocco, Frank
Murray, R. G.
OsIer. Hoskin, Harcourt
Pape, Paul
Peck, Robert D.
Robinette. J. JE
Robins, Sydney L.
Royce, Michael
Schneider, Howard
Sexton, Edgar
Sopinka. John
Thomas, Stanley J.
Turner. P. D.
Warner & Gemmill
Weir & Foulds

Toronto $ 6,005.26
$ 63,840.82
$ 1,548.00
$ 3,350.00
$ 20,623.13
$ 1,014.04
$ 26,269.64

N/A
$ 1 3,789.79
S 114,684.33
$ 10,237.49
$ 7,793.50
$ 3,600.00
$ 10,014.47
S 8,124.34
$ 16,648.16
$ 1,045.50
S 27,427.93
$ 142,880.63
$ 26,625.26
$ 7,671.43
$ 10,507.61
$ 119,862.19
$ 21.823.39
$ 22,884.16
$ 3,319.52
$ 5,645.15
S 45,478.04
$ 52,843.20
$ 4,961.23

N/A
$ 20,563.48
S 188,701.13
$ 14,036.92

N/A
$ 4,112.27
S 1,386.69
$ 101,102.44

ENER$AVE ADVISORY SERVICE

Question No. 1,539-Mr. McKenzie:
t. What is the total budget for the government's EnerSave for the home

insulation program'?

2. What is the cost per home of the evaluation of insulation needs and arc the

evaluations donc by on site inspection or by questionnaire'?

Hon. Marc Lalonde (Minister of Energy, Mines and
Resources): The Department of Energy, Mines and Resources
reports as follows: 1. The current (1980-81) budget allocation
for the Ener$ave advisory service is $1.2 million.

2. The evaluation of home insulation is carried out by
questionnaire at a total cost of about $5 per home (including

5249COMMONS DEBATES


